cannot be  estimated at this time.  There can be no  assurance  that the Company
will not incur  additional  charges  in  subsequent  periods  to  reflect  costs
associated with the Merger.

   P-1

   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations

   (in thousands, except per share data)
   (unaudited)

   Six months ended June 30, 1998
   --------------------------------------------------------------------
   MIM   Continental   Pro Forma   MIM
   (Historical)   (Historical)   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ------------   ------------   -----------   ---------

Revenues   $ 207,841   $  30,764   $ 238,605
Cost of revenues   196,044   24,477   220,521
   ---------   ---------   ---------
Gross profit   11,797   6,287   18,084
Selling, general and
administrative expenses   9,261   4,824   564 (1)   14,487
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   (104)(1)
   (58)(1)
Operating profit   2,536   1,463   (402)   3,597
Interest income (expense)   990   (163)   827
Minority interest   (1)   --   (1)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Profit before taxes   3,525   1,300   (402)   4,423
Taxes   --   646   (646)(2)   --
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Net income   $   3,525   $   654   $   244   $   4,423
   =========   =========   =========   =========
Basic income per share   (7)   $   0.26   $   56.14   $   0.25
Diluted income per share  (7)   $   0.23   $   56.14   $   0.23

Weighted average common
shares used in computing
basic income per share   (7)   13,471   12   3,900   17,383

Weighted average common
shares used in computing
diluted income per share  (3)(7)   15,467   12   3,900   19,379

   Year ended December 31, 1997
   --------------------------------------------------------------------
   MIM   Continental   Pro Forma   MIM
   (Historical)   (Historical)   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ------------   ------------   -----------   ---------

Revenues   $ 242,291   $  47,280   $ 289,571
Cost of revenues   239,002   36,320   275,322
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Gross profit   3,289   10,960   14,249
Selling, general and
administrative expenses   19,098   9,503   1,128 (1)   29,439
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   (208)(1)
   (82)(1)
Operating profit   (15,809)   1,457   (838)   (15,190)
Interest income (expense)   2,295   (291)   2,004
Minority interest   17   --   17
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Profit (loss) before taxes   (13,497)   1,166   (838)   (13,169)
Taxes   --   632   (632)(2)   --
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Net income (loss)   $ (13,497)   $   534   $   (206)   $ (13,169)
   =========   =========   =========   =========
Basic and diluted income
  (loss) per share   (7)   $   (1.07)   $   46.03   $   (0.80)

Weighted average common
shares used in computing
basic and diluted income
(loss) per share   (4)(7)   12,620   12   3,900   16,532

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined  condensed  financial
statements.

   P-2

   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet

   (in thousands)
   (unaudited)

   Six Months Ended June 30, 1998
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------
   MIM   Continental   Pro Forma   MIM
   (Historical)   (Historical)   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ------------   ------------   -----------   ---------

Assets
   Cash & cash equivalents   $  2,583   $   628   $ (1,900)(5)   $  1,311
   Investment securities   20,715   --   20,715
   Receivables   41,005   9,402   50,407
   Inventory   --   902   902
   Prepaid expense   1,222   336   1,558
   Deferred income taxes   --   235   235
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total current assets   65,525   11,503   (1,900)   75,128

   Investment securities   351   --   351
   Investments   2,300   --   2,300
   Property & equipment, net   3,832   552   4,384
   Goodwill and other intangible assets, net   --   5,450   17,333(6)
   1,900(5)
   (5,450)(6)   19,233
   Deferred income taxes   --   35   35
   Other assets   353   30   383
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total assets   $ 72,361   $ 17,570   $ 11,883   $101,814
   ========   ========   ========   ========
Liabilities & stockholders equity
   Current portion of capital lease obligations   $ 231   $ 15   $ 246
   Current portion of long term debt   --   288   288
   Accounts payable   1,042   5,054   6,096
   Claims payable   31,829   1,029   32,858
   Payables to plan sponsors and others   13,073   --   13,073
   Accrued expenses   4,105   1,065   5,170
   Income taxes payable   --   782   782
   ---------   --------   --------
   Total current liabilities   50,280   8,233   58,513

   Other non-current liabilities   --   54   54
   Capital lease obligations, less current portion   639   17   656
   Minority interest   1,112   --   1,112
   Long-term debt, less current portion   --   3,152   3,152

Liabilities & stockholders' equity
   Common stock   1   12   (12)(6)(7)
   1(6)(7)   2
   Additional paid-in capital   73,603   4,584   (4,584)(6)(7)
   (1)(6)(7)
   17,997(5)(6)(7)   91,599
   Retained earnings   (51,536)   1,518   (1,518)(6)   (51,536)
   Stockholder notes receivable   (1,738)   --   (1,738)
   ---------   --------   --------   --------
   Total stockholders' equity   20,330   6,114   10,883   38,327

   Total liabilities & stockholders' equity   $ 72,361   $ 17,570   $ 11,883   $101,814
   ========   ========   ========   ========

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined  condensed  financial
statements.

   P-3

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1)  To record  amortization  of goodwill (over 25 years) and other  intangibles
   (over an estimated  7.5 years) and  elimination  of prior  amortization  of